## BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS OF THE STATE OF IOWA

\*

### IN THE MATTER OF THE STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST

### VINCENT G. CANGANELLI, M.D., RESPONDENT

No. 02-98-300

\*

### STATEMENT OF CHARGES,

# SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT and FINAL ORDER (combined)

\*

Vincent G. Canganelli, M.D., (the Respondent), on April (2000), 1999, and pursuant to Iowa Code sections 17A.10(2) and 272C.3(4), file this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order.

### STATEMENT OF CHARGES

- 1. The Respondent was issued license number 20647 to practice medicine and surgery in Iowa on July 1, 1977. The Respondent's license expired due to non-renewal on September 1, 1985.
- 2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 147, 148 and 272C.

### **COUNT I**

3. The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code section 148.6 (2) (d) (1997) with being disciplined by the medical licensing authority of another state.

### **CIRCUMSTANCES**

- 4. On or about October 2, 1997, Respondent was convicted, upon a plea of guilty, in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Kentucky, Pikeville, Kentucky, of conspiracy to distribute schedule II and III Narcotic Controlled Substances, in violation of 21 U.S.C. Sec. 846.
- 5. On or about August 21, 1997, Respondent entered into an agreement with the Kentucky Medical Board to voluntarily surrender his Kentucky medical license.
- 6. On or about February 20, 1998, the New York State Board for professional Medical Conduct approved the proposed agreement with the Respondent to voluntarily surrender his New York medical license.

### SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

- 7. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter herein.
- 8. The Respondent admits the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges.
- 9. Immediately upon the Board's approval of this Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, pursuant to Iowa Code section 148.8 (1997), the Respondent agrees to voluntarily surrender his Iowa medical license.
- 10. This combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order constitutes the resolution of a contested case proceeding.
- 11. By entering into this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, the Respondent voluntarily waives any rights to a

contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges, and waives any objections to the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

- 12. This combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, is voluntarily submitted by the Respondent to the Board for consideration.
- 13. This combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, is subject to approval of the Board. If the Board fails to approve this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, it shall be of no force or effect to either party.
- 14. The Board's approval of this Statement of Charges and Settlement agreement shall constitute a FINAL ORDER of the Board.

ment De Canganelli 22	
Vincent G. Canganelli, M.D., Respondent	

Subscribed and sworn to before me on	07 Mau	, <del>199</del> 2 000
Joyce A. Kecley		
Notary Public, State of		

This combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order is approved by the Board on April 6, 1999.

Date R. Holdiman, M.D., Chairperson Iowa Board of Medical Examiners 1209 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50319-0180
Phone 515-281-5171